(~US$2,000/t) and recover
valuable materials (~US$8,000/t)

using our DES process

Iondrive’s secondary focus is to take those
materials and upgrade them into

precursers of cathode active material
>(~US$20,000/t)

EU BATTERY
RECYCLING

CONSORTIUM

Precursors of cathode
active materials

(pCAM) manufacture

Batteries
(scraps, end-of-

life batteries)

Collection and
dismantling of
end-of-life batteries

Manufacture
of new battery

components
Modules
pre-treatment

Material recovery
& separation

Manufacture of
cathode active

materials (CAM)

$2,000t

$8,000t$20,000/t

PRIMARY
FOCUS

SECONDARY
FOCUS

Graphite

Auto
OEMs

Iondrive intends to generate
value uplift by initially
processing black mass (battery
waste) into reusable critical
minerals and upgrading them
into high-value cathode
precursors. This approach
bridges battery recycling and
advanced material production,
adding economic and market
value.

BATTERY RECYCLING

Business Model

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

31

$249M1

NPV10

PROJECT
LIFE - YEARS

CONSTRUCTION
PERIOD - YEARS

OPERATIONS PERIOD -
YEARS

DISCOUNT
RATE %

TERMINAL
VALUE

PAYBACK –
YEARS

EUR:AUD USD:AUD

21 1

20 10

20% 5.8

1.66 1.57

Project post-tax IRR Sensitivity
%

Metal Price

OPEX

CAPEX

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

30% 20% 10% Base Case -10% -20% -30%

40%

1. Company aspirations that should not be read as forward-looking statements.
2. No assurance that actual outcomes will not differ materially from these amounts
3. pkt/pa references plant throughput in kilotonnes for first year only as CAPEX does not reoccur year on year
4. Assumptions for Economic Modelling presented in Appendices

IONDRIVE

Illustrative plant economic indicators

17.4%2

IRR POST TAX

21kt (10kt)
BLACK MASS

$16Mpkt/pa3

CAPEX

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

32

Appendix 1: Key Assumptions of the Economic Evaluation of the PFS Iondrive Battery Recycling Plant Configuration